

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

520DEFINITION OF HOTEL UNDER LIQUOR LAWSCHAP. 404PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'The State Board of Hairdressers, as heretofore established and in this chapter designated as the "board," shall consist of ± 6 members who shall be citizens of this State, ± 5 of whom shall have been engaged in the practice of hairdressing for at least 5 years immediately prior to their appointment. The tenure of each board member shall be for 2 years.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1601, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1601 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The 35 members of the board who are hairdressers shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 403

AN ACT Defining Nursing Home Under Health and Welfare Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 1812-A, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1812-A, to read as follows:

'§ 1812-A. Nursing home defined

A nursing home shall be defined as a facility which is operated in connection with a hospital, or in which nursing care and medical services are prescribed by or performed under the general direction of persons licensed to practice medicine or surgery in the State, for the accommodation of convalescent or other persons who are not acutely ill and not in need of hospital care, but who do require skilled nursing care and related medical services. The term "nursing home" shall be restricted to those facilities, the purpose of which is to provide skilled nursing care and related medical services for a period of not less than 24 hours per day to individuals admitted because of illness, disease or physical or mental infirmity and which provides a community service.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 404

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Hotel Under Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 9, amended. The first sentence of subsection 9 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Hotel" shall mean any reputable place operated by responsible persons of good reputation, where the public, for a consideration, obtains sleeping accommodations and meals under one roof and which has a public dining room or

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

rooms either operated by the same management or by a lessee open and serving food during the morning, afternoon and evening, and a kitchen, apart from the public dining room or rooms, in which food is regularly prepared for the public on the same premises.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 9, amended. The 4th sentence of subsection 9 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Each such hotel shall be open for the convenience of the traveling public 7 days per week and a reasonable proportion of the gross income of each such hotel shall be derived from rental of rooms and sale of food; except that a reasonable proportion but not less than $\frac{1}{3}$ of the gross income of each hotel for which a part-time license has been issued shall be derived from rental of rooms and sale of food.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 405

AN ACT Relating to Labeling of Imported Meats Sold in Retail Stores.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, c. 103, sub-c. VIII-A, additional. Chapter 103 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter VIII-A, to read as follows:

'SUBCHAPTER VIII-A

MEATS

§ 881. Labeling of imported meats

No person, firm, corporation or society shall sell or offer for sale hamburg or ground beef made from imported frozen meat in a retail or wholesale outlet unless there is posted on the meat display case adjacent to the hamburg or ground beef thereto a sign made of letters not less than 2 inches in height stating that the product displayed or offered for sale has been manufactured wholly or in part from frozen meat imported from

(Name of country)

The Commissioner of Agriculture or his agent shall have access to invoices and other records for the purpose of determining receipts and distribution of meat imported from a foreign country.

Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for the first offense, and by a fine of not more than \$200 for each subsequent offense, and the District and Superior Courts shall have concurrent jurisdiction of the offense.'